
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme 
to be held in the Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks Road, 

Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL on Wednesday, 12th February, 2025 at 7.00 pm. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within this agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) 
 

4 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS    

5 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET STRATEGIES 2025/26   (Pages 15 - 154) 

6 PAY POLICY STATEMENT   (Pages 155 - 164) 

7 CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP   (Pages 165 - 168) 

8 MOTIONS OF MEMBERS   (Pages 169 - 172) 

 A Motion has been received regarding changes to the state pension triple lock and 
protecting pensioners from poverty 
 

9 QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND 
COMMITTEE CHAIRS   

(Pages 173 - 174) 

10 RECEIPT OF PETITIONS    

 To receive from Members any petitions which they wish to present to the Council. 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE HELD AT 6.50PM BEFORE THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL.  
 
THE MAYOR REQUESTS THAT ANY MEMBER WISHING TO PARTICIPATE IN 
PRAYERS BE IN ATTENDANCE BY NO LATER THAN 6.45PM. 

 

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To consider any communications which pursuant to Section B4, Rule 9 of the constitution 
are, in the opinion of the Mayor, of an urgent nature and to pass thereon such resolutions 
as may be  deemed necessary. 
 

12 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report(s) as it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 



  

NOTICE FOR COUNCILLORS 

 
1. Fire/Bomb Alerts 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
Fire exits are to be found at the side of the room leading into Queens 
Gardens. 
 
On exiting the building Members, Officers and the Public must assemble at 
the statue of Queen Victoria.  DO NOT re-enter the building until advised to by 
the Controlling Officer. 
 

2. Mobile Phones 
 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Council Chamber. 
 

3. Notice of Motion 
 
A Notice of Motion other than those listed in Procedure Rule 14 must reach 
the Chief Executive ten clear days before the relevant Meeting of the Council.  
Further information on Notices of Motion can be found in Section B5, Rule 4 
of the Constitution of the Council. 

 
 

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda 
items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT ORS. 
N EXITING HE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Council - 22/01/25 

  
1 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 22nd January, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Mayor - Councillor Barry Panter (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Barker MBE 
Beeston 
Berrisford 
Brown 
Bryan 
Burnett-Faulkner 
Crisp 
Dymond 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Fear 
Gorton 
Grocott 
 

Heesom 
Holland 
Fox-Hewitt 
Hutchison 
Johnson 
S Jones 
D Jones 
Lewis 
Northcott 
Parker 
Reece 
Richards 
Skelding 
 

Stubbs 
Sweeney 
J Tagg 
S Tagg (Leader) 
J Waring 
P Waring 
Whieldon 
Whitmore 
Wilkes 
G Williams 
J Williams 
Wright 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Allport, Bettley-Smith, Lawley and Moss 
 
Officers: Gordon Mole Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & 

Governance / Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Sam Clark Service Director - IT & Digital 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 
   

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November, 2024 

be agreed as a correct record.  
 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor announced that his Charity Ball will be held on Saturday 29 March at 
Keele Hall and asked Members for their support. 
 

4. DEVOLUTION & LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION: WHITE PAPER  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=3863&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/wSGhrUSlkKo


  
Council - 22/01/25 

  
2 

The Leader introduced a report seeking endorsement and support to act to preserve 
the borough, following release of the English Devolution White Paper on 16 
December, 2024. 
 
The paper added forced unitarization  to the devolution and stated that councils 
should be around 500,000 residents strong implying that Stoke City Council could 
merge with Newcastle and would take away the decision making and delivery of its 
services.  
 
Devolution had been on the agenda for a while.  The previous government was 
bringing forward devolution deals – bringing more power and money to be spent 
locally to deliver services.  The Staffordshire Leaders Board put in a devolution 
submission in September when the present government indicated that they wished to 
have submissions.  There had been no mention of forced unitarization but there was 
mention of elected mayors.  Members’ attention was drawn to paragraphs 1.4 and 
1.5 of the re
[...]
 the government forced this forward 
this Council would work with its partners to make whatever was imposed happen.    
 
A named vote was requested:  

ADCOCK Y GORTON N RICHARDS N 

ALLPORT ABSENT GROCOTT N SKELDING Y 

BARKER Y HEESOM Y STUBBS N 

BEESTON Y HOLLAND Y SWEENEY Y 

Page 8



  
Council - 22/01/25 

  
5 

BERRISFORD Y HUTCHISON Y J TAGG Y 

BETTLEY-SMITH ABSENT JOHNSON Y S TAGG Y 

  D JONES N J WARING Y 

BROWN N S JONES ABSENT P WARING Y 

BRYAN Y LAWLEY ABSENT WHIELDON Y 

BURNETT-
FAULKNER 

Y LEWIS  N WHITMORE Y 

CRISP Y MOSS ABSENT WILKES Y 

DYMOND N NORTHCOTT Y G WILLIAMS N 

EDGINGTON-
PLUNKETT 

N PANTER Y J WILLIAMS N 

FEAR Y PARKER Y WRIGHT N 

FOX-HEWITT N REECE N   

 

In Favour (Y) –  24 

Against (N) - 14 

Abstain – 0 
 
The motion was carried 
 
 
 
Resolved: (i) That the contents and implications of the English 

Devolution White Paper be noted.  

(ii) That Council pledges to stand up for the historic 
independence of the Borough.  

(iii) That the petitioning of residents in relation to the 
preservation of the Borough, be supported.  

(iv) That Newcastle-under-Lyme’s Members of Parliament be 
called upon to support the Borough’s preservation, and 
that they engage with Government Ministers in stating the 
case for the Borough.  

(v) That the Leader & Chief Executive write to the Deputy 
Prime Minister and relevant Ministers stating the 
Council’s position.  

(vi) That the Leader be enabled to take forward necessary 
discussions and actions with Government and others and 
report these to the next suitable full Council. 

 
Watch the debate here  
 

5. STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 

Page 9

https://youtu.be/wSGhrUSlkKo?t=230


  
Council - 22/01/25 

  
6 

The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg presented the statement that had been 
circulated about the activities and decisions made by Cabinet to allow questions and 
comments.  
 
Questions were raised and responses were provided as follows. 
 
On paragraph 2 – Wa
[...]
 back to Members and to 
Councillor \holland who asked the question. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS  
 
No petitions were handed in. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 
 

 
Mayor - Councillor Barry Panter 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 10.01 pm 
 

Page 14

https://youtu.be/wSGhrUSlkKo?t=10332


  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO COUNCIL 

 
12 February 2025 

 
 
 
Report Title:   Revenue and Capital Budgets and Strategies 2025/26 
 
Submitted by: Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 
This report sets out the recommendations of Cabinet for the 2025/26 General Fund 
Revenue Budget and the 2025/26 Capital Programme and sets out the recommendations 
for setting the 2025/26 Council Tax. 
 
It also recommends for approval the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2025/26 to 
2029/30, the Capital Strategy for 2025/35, the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2025/26, the Investment Strategy for 2025/26 and the Commercial Strategy for 2025/26. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Council: 
 

1. Approve the schedule of recommendations set out in Appendix 1. 
 

Reasons 
A robust, affordable and balanced budget is required to be set for the financial year 
2025/26. 
 
The Council needs to have an approved Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2025/26 to 
2029/30, an approved Capital Strategy for 2025/26, an approved Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2025/26, an approved Investment Strategy for 2025/26 and an approved 
Commercial Strategy for 2025/26 in place before the start of the 2025/26 financial year. 
 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 This report is the culmination of the 2025/26 budget process. The Cabinet and 
the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
[...]
35, the Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2025/26, the Investment Strategy for 2025/26 and the Commercial Strategy for 2025/26.   

 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That the Revenue Budget for 2025/26 be approved (Appendix 2). 
 
(b) That the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2025/26 to 2029/30 be approved 

(Appendix 3). 
 
(c) That the Band D Council Tax for 2025/26 be set at £223.04 (a 1.99% increase). 
 
(d) That the Capital Programme to 2025/26 to 2027/28 be approved (Appendix 7). 
 
(e) That the Capital Strategy for 2025-35 be approved (Appendix 8). 
 
(f) That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2025/26 be approved (Appendix 9). 
 
(g) That the Investment Strategy for 2025/26 be approved (Appendix 10). 
 
(h) That the Commercial Strategy for 2025/26 be approved (Appendix 11). 
 
(i) That the updated Asset Management Strategy 2023/28 be approved (Appendix 12). 
 
(j)  That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2025/26 be approved (unchanged 

from 2024/25) (Appendix 13). 
 
(k) That the un-earmarked minimum balances requirement be confirmed as £2,010,000.  
 
(l) That it be noted that the Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer), under 

delegated authority assigned by Cabinet on 20 January 2016 and Full Council on 18 
May 2016 calculated the following amounts for the year 2025/26:  

 
(i) 39,807 being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with regulation 3 

of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 
2012, as its council tax base for the whole Council area for the year (Item T in the 
formula in Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended 
(the “Act”)) 

  
(ii) For dwellings in those parts of the Council’s area to which a Parish precept relates 

as in the table below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



  

  
15 

Parish/Town Council Base 

Audley 2,619 
Betley, Balterley & Wrinehill 620 
Chapel & Hill Chorlton 206 
Keele 472 
Kidsgrove 6,998 
Loggerheads 2,234 
Madeley 
[...]
e or little or no interest) 

 

Cotswold Avenue, 

Knutton 

 

 

0.44 

 

Grassland area not included in latest Open Space and Green 

Infrastructure Strategy for review. Site offered to Housing Associations, 

but no interest.  

 

Kinnersley Street, 

Kidsgrove 

 

 

1.60 

 

Site not included in latest Open Space and Green Infrastructure 

Strategy for review. Grass and tree covered area on very steep slope. 

Topography to be analyzed to assess which parts maybe developable 

only likely to be a small part 

  

0.36 

Surplus brownfield land at the rear of Kidsgrove Town Hall. Poor access 

to the site 

Page 152



 

 

Rear of Kidsgrove Town 

Hall, Liverpool Road. 

Kidsgrove 

 

 

Victoria Street, 

Chesterton 

 

 

 

0.04 

Developability of site to be explored    

 

Silverdale Road, 

Newcastle 

 

 

 

1.38 

Brownfield site, former plant nursery which is located on the flood plain  

 

Brick Kiln Lane, 

Chesterton 

 

 

11.76 

 Grassland area not included in latest Open Space and Green 

Infrastructure Strategy for review. Third party access to the site is 

required 

 

Former Public 

Conveniences, Merrial 

Street, Newcastle 

 

 

n/a 
Closed in 2015, alternative uses being considered once development 

of Ryecroft is underway 

 

Pepper Street Public 

Conveniences, 

Newcastle 

 

n/a Closed alternative uses to be considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO COUNCIL 

 
12th February 2025 

 
 
Report Title:   Publication of a Pay Policy Statement for 2025/26 
 
Submitted by: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Portfolios:   ALL 
 
Ward(s) affected:   ALL 
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To invite Council to approve the Pay Policy Statement for 2025/26 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Council approves the content of the Pay Policy Statement for 2025/26, as set 
out at Appendix A with a view to this being published on the Council’s website by 
31st March 2025. 
 

Reasons 
 
To ensure the Council complies with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and the 
guidance issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government ‘Openness 
and Accountability in Local Pay’. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 (the Act) requires local authorities to prepare and 

publish a pay policy statement for each financial year. The statement should 
set out the authority’s policies relating to the remuneration of its chief officers, 
the remuneration of its lowest paid employees and the relationship between 
the remuneration levels of those two groups. 

 
2. Issues 

 
2.1 The statement sets out the policies relating to the renumeration of its chief 

officers, the remuneration of its lowest paid employees and the relationship 
between the remuneration levels of these two groups 
 

2.2 The Government recommends the publication of an organisation’s pay 
multiple, the ratio between the highest paid employee and the median average 
earnings across the organisation as a means of illustrating that relationship. 

 
2.3 The Council’s approach to performance related pay must also be included in 

the pay policy statement.  
Page 155

Agenda Item 6



  

  
2 

 
 
3. Recommendation 

 
3.1 That Council approves the content of the Pay Policy Statement for 2025/26, 

as set out at Appendix A with a view to this being published on the council’s 
website by 1st April 2025. 
 

 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 To ensure that the appropriate information will continue to be made available 
to the public in accordance with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 The precise format and contents of pay policy statements is a matter for each 
council to determine so long as the basic requirements as to their content are 
met. In 2012, West Midlands Councils produced a Model Pay Policy Statement 
which drew together drafts from several
[...]
 All Wards 

Purpose of the Report 

To note a change in political proportionality of the Council.  

Recommendation: 

That Council:  

1. Notes that following a by-election in Town Ward, the political balance of the Council has 
changed following the election of Cllr. Casey-Hulme to Council on 23rd January 2025.  

2. Notes that as a result of this change, the seats allocated to the Conservative Party on 
the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee be decreased by one seat, 
with a corresponding increase of one seat for the Labour Party. 

3. Approves the nomination of a member of the Labour Party to the Finance, Assets and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee.  

4. Notes the change to Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee for the Labour Party.  

 

Reasons  
 

Following a by-election on 23rd January 2025 in Town ward, this report seeks to comply with the 
political proportionality requirements in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, following 
a change in political balance.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 165

Agenda Item 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1. Background  

1.1 The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (“the 1989 Act”) imposes political 
proportionality requirements in respect of the allocation of seats on ordinary 
committees to the political groups. 

1.2 Specifically, section 15 of the Act requires that four principles be followed in 
allocating committee seats:-  

a) All seats on a committee cannot be allocated to the same political group; 

b) The majority of the seats on each committee should be allocated to the 
political group holding the majority of seats on the council; 

 
c) Subject to (a) and (b) above, the number of seats on the total of all the 

ordinary committees of the council allocated to each political group should 
bear the same proportion to the proportion of their seats on the council; 

d) Subject to (a), (b) and (c) above, the number of seats on each ordinary 
com
[...]
nounce the comments from the Leader of 
the Opposition. 
 
 
Proposed Cllr Mike Stubbs 
 
Seconded Cllr Rebekah Lewis 

Page 170



Conservative Group amendment to the motion received regarding changes to 
the state pension triple lock and protecting pensioners from poverty 
 
12th February 2025 
 
This Council Believes: 
 
•  That the State Pension is not a benefit and should not be means tested. 

Further that the state pension has been a lifeline for many older people across 
the UK and that restricting its availability risks leaving many pensioners in 
financial hardship. 

 
This Council Resolves: 
 
•  To ask the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive to write jointly to the 

Chancellor of the Exchequer, Rt. Hon. Rachel Reeves MP requesting a 
commitment to the Pension Triple Lock. 

 
•  To ask the Leader and Chief Executive to jointly write to Hon. Adam Jogee 

MP and the other Members of Parliament representing the Borough of 
Newcastle-under-Lyme in Parliament, calling on them to support the Triple 
Lock commitment. 

 
 
Proposed: Mark Holland 
Seconded: Simon Tagg 
 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS 
 
To the Leader of the Council: 
 

1. The petition www.saveourborough.uk has reached over 2,100 signatures in a 
little over a week. Can the Leader update the Council on the Labour’s forced 
local government reorganisation plans that could mean a takeover of 
Newcastle Borough by the City of Stoke-on-Trent? 

 
Cllr. Rupert Adcock 

…………………………………………………………………………………………….. 

 
To the Leader of the Council:   
 

2. Would the Leader share my delight and satisfaction that Walleys Quarry Ltd 
were not successful in their injunction against the Environment Agency's 
Closure Notice and that residents have been saved from further waste being 
deposited, pending Walleys Quarry Ltd's appeal against the Closure Notice. 

 

  Councillor Robert Bettley-Smith   

…………………………………………………………………………………………….. 

 
To the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth:   
 

3. Following the opening of the new car park can the Portfolio Holder update the 
Council if there has been any technical issues since the opening and what 
measures were put into place to ensure the car park is disability friendly?  

 

  Councillor Joel Edgington-Plunkett   

…………………………………………………………………………………………….. 

 
To the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage:   
 

4. Can the Portfolio Holder provide the Council with a general update on how 
Jubilee 2 is performing and if the membership numbers and bookings are still 

strong?  
 

  Councillor Joel Edgington-Plunkett   

…………………………………………………………………………………………….. 
 

Page 173

Agenda Item 9

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.saveourborough.uk%2F&data=05%7C02%7CGeoff.Durham%40newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%7C52506724ed33455c020b08dd4934ee55%7C32f4c2fab4aa4b8583f7c683c33ab100%7C0%7C0%7C638747213855044106%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ZTfWR34%2FhraVxFUlvcFiglPA8RSmltIWvR8rGrIx6Is%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET STRATEGIES 2025/26
	Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025-2030 - February Report (1)
	Capital Strategy 2025-2035
	Treasury-Management-Strategy-2025-26
	Investment Strategy 2025.26
	Commercial Strategy 2024-25
	Asset Management Strategy Update Jan 25

	6 PAY POLICY STATEMENT
	Pay Policy Statement 2025 2026 Appendix A

	7 CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP
	8 MOTIONS OF MEMBERS
	Conservative Group amendment to the motion received regarding changes to the state pension triple lock and protecting pensioners from poverty

	9 QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS



Minutes of the meeting


  
Council - 12/02/25 

  
1 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 12th February, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Mayor - Councillor Barry Panter (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Allport 
Barker MBE 
Beeston 
Bettley-Smith 
Brown 
Bryan 
Casey-Hulme 
Crisp 
Dymond 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Fear 
 

Gorton 
Grocott 
Heesom 
Holland 
Fox-Hewitt 
Hutchison 
Johnson 
D Jones 
Northcott 
Parker 
Reece 
Richards 
 

Skelding 
Sweeney 
J Tagg 
S Tagg (Leader) 
J Waring 
P Waring 
Whieldon 
Whitmore 
Wilkes 
G Williams 
J Williams 
Wright 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Berrisford, Burnett-Faulkner, S Jones, Lawley, 

Lewis, Moss and Stubbs 
   

 
Officers: Joanne Halliday Service Director - Commercial 

Delivery 
 Gordon Mole Chief Executive 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & 

Governance / Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Sam Clark Service Director - IT & Digital 
 
   

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January, 2025 be 

agreed as a correct record.  
 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor made three announcements regarding the following and asked Members 
for their support at the events: 
 

 Annual Civic Mass on Sunday 2 March 2025 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=3864&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/j1FXl3QRY8w


  
Council - 12/02/25 

  
2 

 Mayor’s Charity Ball on Saturday 29 March, 2025 

 A Covid Day of Reflection to be held in March 2025 
 

4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET STRATEGIES 2025/26  
 
The Leader introduced the report and moved the recommendations which set out the 
recommendations of Cabinet for Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2025/26.   
 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 to 2029/30, Capital Strategy for 
2025/35, the Treasury Management Strategy for 2025/26, Investment Strategy 
2025/26 and the Commercial Strategy for 2025/26 were also recommended for 
approval. 
 
Following a debate, a named vote was taken in respect of the proposed budget: 
 

ADCOCK Y GORTON Abstain RICHARDS Abstain 

ALLPORT Abstain GROCOTT Abstain SKELDING Y 

BARKER Y HEESOM Y STUBBS Absent 

BEESTON Y HOLLAND Y SWEENEY Y 

BERRISFORD Absent HUTCHISON Y J TAGG Y 

BETTLEY-SMITH Y JOHNSON Y S TAGG Y 

BROWN Abstain D JONES Abstain J WARING Y 

BRYAN Y S JONES Absent P WARING Y 

BURNETT-
FAULKNER 

Absent LAWLEY Absent WHIELDON Y 

CASEY-HULME Abstain LEWIS  Absent WHITMORE Y 

CRISP Y MOSS Absent WILKES Y 

DYMOND Abstain NORTHCOTT Y G WILLIAMS Abstain 

EDGINGTON-
PLUNKETT 

Abstain PANTER Y J WILLIAMS Abstain 

FEAR Y PARKER Y WRIGHT Abstain 

FOX-HEWITT Abstain REECE Abstain   

 

In Favour (Y) –  23 

Against (N) - 0 

Abstain – 14 
 
Resolved: That recommendations (a) to (p), as set out in Appendix ‘1’ of the 

agenda report be approved. 
 



  
Council - 12/02/25 

  
3 

Watch the debate here 
 

5. PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
 
The Leader introduced a report seeking Council’s approval of the Pay Policy 
Statement for 2025/26.   
 
This was an annual requirement of the Localism Act, 2011 setting out the 
remuneration of chief officers and the lowest paid employees and the changes in 
roles and titles of senior officers.   
 
Resolved: That the content of the Pay Policy Statement for 2025/26, as set 

out at Appendix A be approved, with a view to this being published on 
the Council’s website by 31st March 2025. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

 
6. CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 
The Leader introduced a report to note changes in political proportionality following a 
change in political balance of the Council, as a result of the recent by-election. 

 

Resolved: (i) That it be noted that, following a by-election in       

 Town  Ward, the political balance of the Council 

had changed following the election of Cllr. 

Casey-Hulme to Council on 23rd January 2025.  

 

(ii) That it be noted  that as a result of this 
change, the seats allocated to the 
Conservative Party on the Finance, Assets 
and Performance Scrutiny Committee be 
decreased by one seat, with a corresponding 
increase of one seat for the Labour Party. 
 

(iii) That the nomination of Councillor Grocott to 
the Finance, Assets and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee, be approved.  

 
(iv) That the change to Economy & Place 

Scrutiny Committee for the Labour Party, be 
noted. 

Watch the debate here.  

 
7. MOTIONS OF MEMBERS  

 
The Motion was withdrawn. 
 

8. QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS  
 
Question from Councillor Rupert Adcock to the Leader of the Council: 
 

https://youtu.be/j1FXl3QRY8w?t=273
https://youtu.be/j1FXl3QRY8w?t=3259
https://youtu.be/j1FXl3QRY8w?t=3350


  
Council - 12/02/25 

  
4 

“The petition www.saveourborough.uk has reached over 2,100 signatures in a 
little over a week. Can the Leader update the Council on the Labour’s forced 
local government reorganisation plans that could mean a takeover of 
Newcastle Borough by the City of Stoke-on-Trent?” 

The Leader advised that, in addition to the online petition, paper petitions had 
also been circulated across the Borough.  Since the last meeting of Full 
Council, a letter had been received from the Minister, Jim McMullen setting 
out a criteria and a request for information by 21 March, 2025.  The Leader 
stated that he would continue, with colleagues across the County, to see if 
there was a united approach to this.  In addition, the local MP would be 
contacted again to ensure that he too was supporting the Borough.  The 
Leader read a response from the Local Government Association regarding the 
local government reorganisation plans.  The Leader was working closely with 
the Chief Executive and would be bringing a timetable that would be referred 
back to Members at a Special Meeting of Full Council for a decision. 

 

Councillor Adcock asked a supplementary question: 

“Does the Leader agree that, given what we had heard about some Councils 
tonight – the larger, bigger geographical ones being in financial difficulty, 
bigger is not always better.” 

 

The Leader agreed and stated that this Council’s role was to keep pointing 
that out.  An extract from an article was read out from the Municipal Journal 
paper which stated that it was not a devolution paper but a centralising 
agenda. 

 

Question from Councillor Robert Bettley-Smith to the Leader of the Council: 

 

“Would the Leader share my delight and satisfaction that Walleys Quarry Ltd 
were not successful in their injunction against the Environment Agency's 
Closure Notice and that residents have been saved from further waste being 
deposited, pending Walleys Quarry Ltd's appeal against the Closure Notice.” 

 

The Leader agreed and stated that it was pleasing to see that judgement and 
the Council now awaited the appeal process to the closure notice which, he 
stated, should happen as soon as possible.  The Leader had written to Steve 
Reed, the Secretary of State for Environment, asking him to bring it forward 
but no response had yet been received.  People wanted to see this resolved, 
with hopefully the permanent closure and full capping off and restoration of 
the site. 

 

Councillor Bettley-Smith asked a supplementary question: 

 

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.saveourborough.uk%2F&data=05%7C02%7CGeoff.Durham%40newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%7C52506724ed33455c020b08dd4934ee55%7C32f4c2fab4aa4b8583f7c683c33ab100%7C0%7C0%7C638747213855044106%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ZTfWR34%2FhraVxFUlvcFiglPA8RSmltIWvR8rGrIx6Is%3D&reserved=0


  
Council - 12/02/25 

  
5 

“Would the Leader stress the importance of residents and others continuing to 
report the continuing problems with Walleys Quarry to the Environment 
Agency and to the Borough as noxious odours and toxic gasses are as bad as 
ever .  It seemed that the site was still being mismanaged and the Leader was 
asked if the Leader agreed that the cause needed to be investigated by the 
Environment Agency and a prescription for remedy issued as a matter  of 
urgency”. 

 

The Leader agreed and stated that, along with the closure notice, the 
Environment Agency had requested for a series of works to be completed by 
31 January, 2025 and was sure that they were being looked into. 

 

Question from Councillor Joel Edgington-Plunkett to the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Town Centres and Growth: 

 

“Following the opening of the new car park can the Portfolio Holder update the 
Council if there has been any technical issues since the opening and what 
measures were put into place to ensure the car park is disability friendly? “ 

 

The Portfolio Holder stated that it was good to see Castle Car Park open and 
thriving.  There had been some minor issues; the ticket issuing machine for a 
small proportion of drivers had issues with registration numbers and taking the 
appropriate payment.  Some of the issues were down to drivers not 
understanding the system and some were technical issues.  The issues were 
now being worked through with the supplier and a call button link through to 
the CCTV centre was now in operation.  The Council had invested in 
temporary on-site security ensuring that drivers had assistance on hand if 
required.  The installation of electric charging points had been completed and 
working effectively.  The final aspect to be launched would be the cycle 
parking with the access control system nearing completion.  There were 22 
disabled spaces and 3 electric vehicle disabled spaces and was Building 
Regulations compliant in terms of spaces and location of those spaces.  The 
Council would continue to monitor demand and could, in the future provide 
more spaces. 

 

Councillor Edgington-Plunkett asked a supplementary question: 

 

“Could the Portfolio Holder advise of future plans to ensure that there would 
still be enough disabled parking spaces around the town centre over the next 
few years and Could the Equality Impact Assessment as part of the Parking 
Strategy be shared with him at the conclusion of this meeting.”   

 

The Portfolio Holder advised that he did not have the Equality Impact 
assessment with him but confirmed that there had been no changes to 



  
Council - 12/02/25 

  
6 

disabled parking across the Borough – apart from the Midway car park which 
was now closed. 

 

Question from Councillor Joel Edgington-Plunkett to the Portfolio Holder for 
Leisure, Culture and Heritage: 

 

“Can the Portfolio Holder provide the Council with a general update on how 
Jubilee 2 is performing and if the membership numbers and bookings are still 
strong?” 
 
The Portfolio Holder stated that it continued to perform well and the buoyancy 
of membership remained good with 4,083 members as at the end of January, 
compared to 3,699 in January, 2024. Swimming lessons were performing well, 
with 973 young people enrolled on the programme between October 2024 
and January 2025.  All customers had now been moved onto direct debit 
payments as opposed to the recurring payment cycle.  The jewel in the crown 
of the centre was the ‘active life referral programme’ introduced in May, 2024 
and had demonstrated some great health outcomes for residents.  There had 
been 470 referrals to date, sixty percent of which were converting into full 
membership.   
 
Councillor Edgington-Plunkett asked a supplementary question: 
 
“Has there had to be any works done to J2 since the last update to Full 
Council?” 
 
The Portfolio Holder advised that there had been non currently but there was 
a plan, with funding hopefully becoming available through Sport England,  that 
would work in line with the net zero target and an update would be given as 
and when that came to fruition. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS  
 
No petitions were received. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 
 

 
Mayor - Councillor Barry Panter 

Chair 
 

https://youtu.be/j1FXl3QRY8w?t=3471


  
Council - 12/02/25 

  
7 

 
Meeting concluded at 8.20 pm 

 


